PRINTED: 04/05/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145043	B. WING	R WING			C	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	143040	2		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/.	30/2016	
					900 WEST RIVER PLACE			
CITADEL CARE CENTER-KANKAKEE				ŀ	KANKAKEE, IL 60901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	F 0	000				
F 323 SS=D	•		F 3	323				
	environment remain as is possible; and	isure that the resident ns as free of accident hazards each resident receives on and assistance devices to						
	by: Based on interview failed to provide supersident with Deme monitoring/supervis These failures resu leaving the building walking to a four lar sustaining bruises a	NT is not met as evidenced and record review, the facility pervision of one confused intia and failed to provide sion of an unlocked door. Ited in one resident (R1) without facility knowledge and the highway where he fell, and an abrasion. This applies out of three reviewed for						
	Findings include:							
	9/10/15 with numer including malignant Dementia. R1's Adr documents the follocognitive skills for a poor decision-makin supervision. Under	d male admitted to the facility ous medical diagnoses neuroleptic syndrome and mission Nursing Assessment owing: moderately impaired daily decision-making; R1 has ng and requires cues and the section entitled documentation states R1 has						
ABORATOR'	SORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE							

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: IL6000269

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145043	B. WING			C 03/30/2016
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NKAKEE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 900 WEST RIVER PLACE KANKAKEE, IL 60901		00/00/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
a a se w di m M In (c) S ai in fo lo in re R w R 6 ca re in hi no C) E di oi le ha oi di co bi	history of falls and ection entitled "acception entitled" acception entitled "acception entitled" acception of each shift in IDS (Minimum Danterview for Mental act of 15) indicating ection G of R1's ambulation off the endicating R1 required moving to and recations. R1 was an equiring supervision of MDS indicates wheel chair. At 's incident reportion to Endicate the endication of R1's endicated and the politospital. This incident incident several blood of the facility. End and the facility and the facility and the facility. End and the facility and most likely wall fithe facility. Acconcumented history onfusion, R1 had ehavior since administrator profession, R1 had ehavior since administrator endication of R1 had ehavior since administrator endication.	age 1 ring. R1 was also noted to have d urinary incontinence. Under tivity," assessment states R1 during the day for very short without assistance, but spends in bed. Admission (9/26/15) at a Set) BIMs score (Brief al Status) was scored as 12 ag some cognitive impairment. Admission MDS reflects for unit, R1 was scored as a 3/3, ared extensive assistance of 2 eturning from off-unit assessed as being valking in his room and on walking in the corridor (1/1). In R1 used both a walker and a state of the determined has a state of the main entrance rating to E2, although he had a state of the main entrance rating to E2, although he had a state of the main entrance was not being his sine.		23		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3	COMPLETED	
		145043	B. WING			C 03/30/2016
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CITADEL CARE CENTER-KANKAKEE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 900 WEST RIVER PLACE KANKAKEE, IL 60901	Ē .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 323	Dementia unit at the residents with a De other diagnoses what those residents were throughout the build in any locked unit. A aware R1 had left the police called the face R1 several blocks a call and gave the place and are police and it was ide police and ambulant for identification, and for evaluation. Accession to his nose returned to the facilistated their investigalist seen leaving the pm. They received dispatch at 6:27 PM although they have the dining room, the for safety and to enhelp received it and not be expected to dining room. R1 at which is located the rooms to the main I room is used for reindependent and conjust supervision or in the Police Case Reindicates a time of documents a missi	did not have a certified etime, they did accept mentia diagnosis who had ich required treatment, and ich required treatment, and ich required treatment, and ich in rooms scattered ding. They were not contained according to E2, staff were not ne building until the local cility to notify them of finding tway. A nurse got the phone none to a supervisor and then called, which is the facility's ng resident. A search was ntified R1 was missing. The ce brought R1 to the facility d then took R1 to the hospital ording to E2, R1 sustained an interest in the phone call from the police ation had established R1 was in main dining room at 6:15 the phone call from the police of the phone call from the police of the main dining room at 6:15 the phone call from the police of the monitor in the se staff would be monitoring sure residents who needed to monitor intake. They would follow any resident leaving the in the main dining room eclosest of all the dining obby/entrance. This dining sidents who are more ould eat on their own, or with	F3	23		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145043	B. WING				C 30/2016
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CITADEL CARE CENTER-KANKAKEE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S' 900 WEST RIVER PLACE KANKAKEE, IL 60901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD ED TO THE APPROPE FICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	was dispatched to be check. A witness at observed a confuse later identified as R reside at the facility staff had been notif the hospital as he with the nose.	reced date and time, an officer Kennedy Dr. for a welfare the scene stated she had ed older male adult, who was 1. R1 was determined to and had walked away. Facility ied and R1 was transported to was noted to be bleeding from	F3	23			
	quiet and had Dem him ambulating and stated she hadn't can in passing. She der problem and had not exit-seeking behavishe received a call had found a person were questioning with the facility. E5 state E4, a supervisor. E one was monitoring	PM, E5 (LPN) stated R1 was entia. E5 stated she had seen dusing a wheel chair. E5 ared for him but had seen him hied him being a behavior or knowledge of him having any or. On the day of the incident, from the police who said they on Kennedy Drive and they hether he was a resident at ad she gave the telephone to 5 confirmed at that time, no the front door and it was etime in the evening.					
	she had just become lopement from the use a walker and reverbally. E4 stated but it was not readil with him for a while confused, because he was verbally appeing a behavior promentia residents the building. E5 or police and then she	PM, E4 (RN/ADON) stated the ADON at the time of R1's a facility. E4 recalled seeing R1 asponding to questions the did have some confusion, y apparent; you had to speak before you realized he was with superficial conversation, propriate. She did not recall R1 oblem. E4 confirmed as were scattered throughout ginally got the call from the a gave E4 the phone. The someone had called into the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145043	B. WING		03	C / 30/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CITADEL CARE CENTER-KANKAKEE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 900 WEST RIVER PLACE KANKAKEE, IL 60901		700/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	police saying a resi of the block. E5 not Administrator. E5 recalled and a search determined R1 was believed after his equestion, R1 just gotime, there was no entrance and no do On 3/29/16 at 3:00 recalls R1, who she stayed in his room She stated she saw the shift, and he wain the evening shift duty at 2:00 PM. E3 to the main dining ror 4:30 PM. E3 stat another dining roor during the evening leave the dining roor On 3/30/16 E1 state working at the facili Director of Care Depart of managemer On 9/30/15 she stat call taken by a nurs resident was missin about the phone castaff and they took stated she recalls sfacility by the ambuidentified and was rhis nose and facility hospital for evaluatistated she spoke to	dent had been hurt at the end ified both E2 and the former ecalled a Code Green being was done and it was missing. E5 stated she vening meal on that day in our up and walked out. At that one monitoring the main for bell at the main entrance. PM, E3 (CNA) stated she described as quiet. He and did not exhibit behaviors. The R1 several times throughout as visiting with his family earlier. E3 stated that she comes on a recalled his family taking R1 oom and leaving around 4:00 red that she was assigned to in, so she did not see him meal and did not see him	F3	323		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145043	B. WING				3 0/2016	
_	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CITADEL CARE CENTER-KANKAKEE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 900 WEST RIVER PLACE KANKAKEE, IL 60901	FATE, ZIP CODE	03/	30/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD ED TO THE APPROPE FICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	asked him why he go to a particular plant where he said he whow he had scrape didn't know. Hospital emergence for R1 document a primary diagnosis wexamining physicial but history of demergacility that same experiment of this occurred door were locked a automatically locked unlocked during the in place then. E1 allowned by a different incident, and after lowner instituted a primary diagnosis wexamining the in place then. E1 allowned by a different incident, and after lowner instituted a primary door, both by contrained utilizing staff. Ton 1/5/16, new own 1/5/16 to 1/7/16, a front door and staff door to key in a cerexit at that door. The when a light duty position at the entrance of the building. Came installed in the building has five monitors allowing for the staff door sallowing for the staff door sallowing for the said of the building has five monitors allowing for the said of	eft. He said he was trying to lace but she could not recall vas trying to go. She asked R1 d his nose and he said that he lace y room records dated 9/30/15 has abrasion to R1's nose. His was fall and Dementia. The n notes R1 was "disoriented ontia." R1 was returned to the		23				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145043	B. WING _			C / 30/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CITADEL CARE CENTER-KANKAKEE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST RIVER PLACE KANKAKEE, IL 60901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	employees has a k must enter a code front door is always to enter must ring a nursing staff can low who is at the door a button which will a when someone exibuzzed out. Hospital emergence for R1 document a primary diagnosis of Examining physicia but history of deminating that same e timed at 3:02 am redone on R1, reflect and a small abrasical as numerous areas	eypad that the employees to gain access or exit. The solocked and someone wishing a doorbell; either reception or ook at a monitor to visualize and grant access by hitting a llow access; the same applies to the building - you must be a property of the pr	F 32	23			
	various dates. On the focus areas as cognitive loss as end to Dementia (interviself when speaking participate in activity prompting as need and statements and R1's history of wanthe facility failed to area for R1 until 9/2 elopement. This can 10/1/15, after R increased supervise	tains focus areas identified on 0/29/15, the facility identified follows: activity interests; videnced by confusion related rentions included identifying to resident, inviting R1 to ties, providing cueing and ed, using simple words, cues d using R1's name). Despite dering identified on admission, identify wandering as a focus 30/15, the date of his are plan states it was created 1's elopement. There was no ion put in place for R1 despite mentia, his confusion and					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145043	B. WING			C 03/30/2016
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CITADEL CARE CENTER-KANKAKEE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 900 WEST RIVER PLACE KANKAKEE, IL 60901		30/00/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	history of wandering 9/30/15 the facility i being at risk for berdementia; this care Progress notes date provide numerous of unspecified Demendisturbance. 9/29/1 PM notes R1 alert aperson only). 9/23/1 PM states R1 is ale from 9/26/15 at 7:33 oriented x 1. Nursin PM again indicates x1, and he is able to staff, but only if ask On 3/30/16 E2 state assessment which She stated she spowho could not recal information, but the from the hospital will the hospital, R1 had required a sitter bed falling, but this was medication which hongusion improved	g until after his elopement. On nitiated a care plan for R1 navior symptoms related to plan was created on 10/5/15. ed 9/23/15 through 10/7/15 diagnoses for R1 including tia with behavioral 5 nursing note timed at 10:25 and oriented x 1 (oriented to 15 nursing note timed at 9:54 art with confusion. Nursing note 3 PM indicates R1 is alert and 19 note from 9/28/15 at 10:44 that R1 is alert and oriented to make his needs known to ed. ed she saw the admission noted a history of wandering. We to the admission nurse II where she obtained that ught it was possibly in a report hen R1 was first admitted. In the been so confused he cause he was getting up and felt to be a result of a specific ad been stopped and the II somewhat. However, nursing the above reflect some level of	F3	323		